

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRISTIAN SANDVIG,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1368 (JDB)

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. At Summary Judgment, Plaintiffs Have Not Carried Their Heightened Burden of Establishing Standing.....2

 A. Plaintiffs Have No Concrete Plans for Their Research.....2

 B. The Factual Record Confirms that Any Threat of Prosecution Is Speculative4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Sufficiently Ripe for Adjudication8

II. The First Amendment Does Not Extend to Private Parties’ Choices About Whom to Exclude from Private Property.....9

 A. The Government May Enforce Private Parties’ Choices About Whom to Exclude, Including Through Criminal Law10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Other Analogies Do Not Change the Analysis, Nor Do They Lessen the Practical Consequences of Plaintiffs’ Approach.....12

 C. There Is No Expressive Activity in Plaintiffs’ Conduct.....15

III. The Access Provision Survives Intermediate Scrutiny16

 A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply16

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute the Importance of the Government’s Interests Generally, or the Availability of Alternatives for Their Conduct17

 C. The Access Provision is Narrowly Tailored to Advancing the Government’s Interests, As Confirmed By the Factual Record.....18

 1. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the “Narrow Tailoring” Inquiry18

 2. The Factual Record Confirms that the Access Provision Furthers Significant Interests19

 3. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Absurd Consequences is Incorrect23

 4. Although Not Relevant, Plaintiffs’ Particular Conduct Is Not Limited to De Minimis Harm.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Fla. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.,
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) 3

ANSWER Coal v. Dist. of Colum.,
589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 3

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 5

Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB,
407 U.S. 539 (1972)..... 10

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 14, 15, 18

Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz,
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)..... 19

Emergency Coal. to Defend Educ. Travel v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 3

Hudgens v. NLRB,
424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 1, 10, 11

Indep. Settlement Servs., LLC v. Lewis,
296 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2018) 5

Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner,
101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 5

Johnson v. Perez,
823 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 20

Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... 1, 10, 11, 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 3, 4

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. (MCAC) v. Halleck,
No. 17-1702, 587 U.S. ___, 2019 WL 2493920 (June 17, 2019)..... 9, 11, 12, 15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 6

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1962)..... 19

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 8

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... 10

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 8

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 3

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 3

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 3

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 3

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 18

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 15, 23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 19, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 6, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(3) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(A)..... 9
